

- 1)Pawanpreet Singh Versus Punjab State' BA No.2130/2020.
 - 2) Kanwaljit Kaur Versus Punjab State' BA No. 1834/2020.
 - 3) Sukhwant Singh Versus Punjab State' BA No. 1840/2020.
- FIR No.167/2020 of P.S.Sadar, Patti.
Under Sec.498-A/406/506/313 IPC.

~~~~~

Present: Shri P.S.Saran, Advocate for the accused-applicant.  
APP for the State.

By virtue of their separate applications under Section 438 Cr.P.C. the accused-applicants Pawanpreet Singh, Kanwaljit Kaur and Sukhwant Singh being the husband and parents in law of the complainant Kirandeep Kaur have come up with a prayer for the concession of anticipatory bail in respect of the above captioned FIR.

Upon notice of the bail application, records of the case have been produced before me which I have perused carefully and have also heard the learned counsel for the accused-applicant and learned APP for the State.

As per version of the complainant, she was married to accused Pawanpreet Singh on 9.2.2014 and at the time of marriage, her parents spent huge amount of Rs.3000000/- and various dowry articles were entrusted to the accused-applicants besides a new Ford Figo Car No.PB6-Q-5622, refrigerator, LED, Air Conditioner, Microwave etc.etc. but the accused did not feel satisfied and started harassing and treating her with cruelty with a demand for new Fortuner vehicle and turned her out of the matrimonial home when she was on her family way and as a result of the beatings by the accused persons, the accused-applicants caused death of the child in her womb as was revealed to the complainant on the basis of her ultrasound examination conducted on 20.4.2019. Thus, keeping in view the seriousness of allegations against the accused-applicants that they not only treated the complainant with cruelty with demand for a fortuner vehicle, but also caused death of her child in the womb, I do not find them entitled to the concession of anticipatory bail.

As a result, the bail applications of all the three accused-applicants are hereby dismissed. A copy of this order be placed in the file of the connected bail applications. Files after due compilation be consigned to the Record Room.

Pronounced:  
21.9.2020.

(Charanjeet Arora)  
Addl.Sessions Judge (D)/Tarn Taran.  
(UID No.PB0178)